WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 198_

(By Mr Rancheph, Mv. President)

PASSED March 7 1941

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 198

(By Mr. Randolph, Mr. President)

[Passed March 7, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplemental appropriation of public money out of the treasury in accordance with sub-section C, section fifty-one, article six of the constitution, for the establishment of a monument or memorial to Booker T. Washington.

Whereas, by House Concurrent Resolution number thirteen, adopted by the Legislature February twenty-five, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, the board of public works was requested to include in an amended and supplemental budget an appropriation not to exceed five thousand dollars for a suitable monument or memorial to Booker T. Washington; and

Whereas, The board of public works was not sufficiently advised in this matter to comply readily with said request of the legislature; and

Whereas, The board of public works has now investigated the substance of said request to the extent that it recommends that an appropriation be made therefor, but inasmuch as the budget bill for the biennium of July one, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, to June thirty, one thousand nine hundred forty-three, has been finally passed by this Legislature, it becomes necessary that a separate supplemental appropriation bill be passed for this purpose; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

It appearing from the revenue estimates made for the 2 fiscal years one thousand nine hundred forty-one—one

- 3 thousand nine hundred forty-two and one thousand nine
- 4 hundred forty-two-one thousand nine hundred forty-
- 5 three, and from the definitely appropriated items con-
- 6 tained in the budget bill for said fiscal years, passed by
- 7 this Legislature, that there will be sufficient moneys in
- 18 the state fund general revenue with which to meet the
- 9 appropriation herein made, there is hereby appropriated

- 10 from said state fund general revenue the sum of five thou-
- 11 sand dollars, to be available for expenditure during either
- 12 of said fiscal years, for the purpose of erecting and main-
- 13 taining a suitable monument or memorial to Booker T.
- 14 Washington, at or near Malden, West Virginia, the same
- 15 to be spent by the Booker T. Washington Memorial Asso-
- 16 ciation, under the direction and with the approval of the
- 17 board of public works.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
C. D. M. Koun
Chairman Senate Committee
\mathcal{L} \mathcal{L}
Leon / CE
Chairman House Committee
1
Originated in the Senats
Takes effect passage
all Watkins
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within about this the 14
1

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

el West Virginia MAR 1.7 1941

wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

Governor.